
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Riverside Community Centre, Gloucester Road, Malmesbury, SN16 
9JS 

Date: Tuesday 9 July 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Craig Player Democratic Services Officer, 
direct line 01225 713191 or email craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr John Thomson, Sherston (Chairman) 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Brinkworth (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Minety 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 
To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 

County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of Chairman (Pages 1 - 2) 7.00pm 

 To elect the Chairman of Malmesbury Area Board for the 
forthcoming year. 

 

2   Election of Vice-Chairman   

 To elect the Vice-Chairman of Malmesbury Area Board for the 
forthcoming year. 

 

3   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.05 pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.   

4   Apologies for Absence   

5   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 07 May 2019. 

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 30) 7.10 pm 

 The Chairman will provide information about: 
 

a) Healthier Communities  
b) Winter Weather Preperations  
c) Highways Improvement Traffic Survey Requests 
d) Annual Town and Parish Council Report 
e) Adult MASH (Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub) - telephone 

number: 0300 4560 111 

 

8   Blue Lights Update (Pages 31 - 44) 7.20pm 

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 
a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 

9   Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies (Pages 45 
- 64) 

7.30pm 

 To make appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies for 
the forthcoming year: 
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

Outside Bodies 
 

a. Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
b. Local Youth Network Management Group  
c. Health and Wellbeing Champion 
d. Health and Wellbeing Group 

 
Working Groups 
 

a. Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership 
(MVCAP) 

b. Malmesbury Community Trust 
c. Malmesbury Local Youth Network (LYN) 

10   Planning Enforcement (Pages 65 - 82) 7.40pm 

 To receive a presentation from Cllr Toby Sturgis on Wiltshire 
Council’s planning enforcement function, whose job it is to deal with 
enquiries about breaches and resolve cases through formal and 
informal enforcement action as necessary. 

 

11   Malmesbury on England's newest Touring Route, the Great 
West Way  

8.00pm 

 To receive an update from the Great West Way on its 125-mile 
walking route between London and Bristol which goes through 
Malmesbury.   

 

12   Area Board Funding (Pages 83 - 90) 8.15pm 

 To consider the following applications for funding from the Area 
Board’s 2019/20 budgets: 
 

a) Community Area Grants 
 

i. Malmesbury Youth Football Club (via officer delegated 
authority – for noting) - £1,000 

ii. Malmesbury Town Council – Newnton Grove Play 
Area - £2,500 

iii. Malmesbury Bowls and Social Club - £780 
 

b) Local Youth Grants 
 

i. HEALS – Summer Programme - £1,059 
ii. Mind Reset – Mental Wellbeing Training for Sports 

Coaches - £2,435 

 

13   Partner Updates (Pages 91 - 92) 8.30pm 

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 
a.    Town and Parish Councils 

 



Page 5 

 

b.    Health & Wellbeing Champion 
c.    Riverside Centre 
d.    Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership 
(MVCAP) 
e.    Healthwatch Wiltshire 
f.     Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

14   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 93 - 114) 8.45pm 

 The Area Board will be asked to consider the recommendations 
from the 11 June 2019 Malmesbury Community Area Transport 
Group (CATG) meeting outlined in the report. 

 

15   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

16   Future Area Board Arrangements   

 To discuss possible changes to our Area Board meeting schedule.  

17   Date of Next Meeting  9.00pm 

 The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on 
Tuesday, 17 September 2019, 7.00 pm at Charlton Village Hall, The 
Street, Charlton, Malmesbury, SN16 9DL 

 

 





Extract from Part 3 of the Constitution: Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen 
of Area Boards 

 
4.9 The chairman and vice-chairman of an area board will be appointed at the first 
meeting of an area board, which takes place after the annual meeting of the Council, 
by the unitary councillors on each area board, except in an election year where after 
the first meeting of Full Council a special meeting of each area board will take place 
to appoint a chairman and a vice-chairman. 
 
4.9.1 The D
[...]
 AREA BOARD 

Place: The Assembly Hall, Malmesbury Town Hall, Cross Hayes, 

Malmesbury, SN16 9BZ 

Date:  7 May 2019 

Start Time: 6.00 pm 

Finish Time: 7.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Craig Player Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) 
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr John Thomson (Chairman), Cllr Toby Sturgis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant 
and Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Penny Bell (Community Engagement Manager), Craig Player (Democratic Services 
Officer), Martin Rose (Principal Engineer (Traffic Engineering) and Bill Parks (Head of 
Local Highways) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
 
Malmesbury Town Council – Catherine Doody 
Ashton Keynes Parish Council – Dave Wingrove 
Brinkworth Parish Council – Elizabeth Threlfall 
Charlton Parish Council – Michael Bromley Gardner 
Dauntsey Parish Council – Ellen Blacker 
Minety Parish Council – Charles Cook 
Sherston Parish Council – John Matthews 
St Paul Malmesbury Without Parish Council – Roger Budgen 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 
Partners 
 
PC Rachel Davis and PC Steve Carroll 
 
Total in attendance: 27 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

28   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Malmesbury Area Board and introduced 
Councillors and Officers present. 

29   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 

30   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 5th March 2019 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 

31   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

32   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written updates highlighted in the agenda 
pack: 
 

 Homelessness Strategy Consultation  

 Extended Consultation on Vision for Special School Provision  

 The Maltings and Central Car Park Masterplan Consultation  

 Gigaclear Broadband Update 

33   Blue Lights Update 

 It was agreed that this item would be added to the agenda to welcome Wiltshire 
Police to the Area Board. 
 
Wiltshire Police – the written update and following points were noted:  
 

 That PC Rachel Davis had been appointed as Royal Wotten Bassett’s 
new Community Coordinator.   

34   The Big Pledge 2019 

 The Area Board received a video update on Wiltshire’s Big Pledge Challenge 
2019. 
 
Matters highlighted in the update included: how to get involved; the challenges 
available; hints and tips to support your pledge and how to keep on track. 

Page 5



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

35   Highways Schemes 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Bill Parks and Martin Rose on 
local highways schemes funded by the Area Board last year and the highways 
schemes planned for the Malmesbury area in the forthcoming year. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that 38.4% of the road network in Malmesbury need to be improved; that an 
additional £8 million has been committed to the Highways Service to deliver 
considerable highways improvements across the county; that the 12-month 
programme will focus on local highway improvements including repair of 
potholes, improved white lining, weed removal, kerb and pavement 
improvements, ditching, verges and improved road signage; the major clean-up 
of town centres and the Clean Up Wiltshire initiative; Local Highway Town and 
Parish Council meetings; Town and Parish Council Network Training Days; 
Malmesbury Community Area Transport Group’s (CATG) function; what the 
CATG had delivered in 2018-19 and the committed and potential CATG 
schemes for the forthcoming year. 

36   Area Board Funding 

 a) Local Youth Funding 
 

Consideration was given to a recommendation from the Local Youth Network to 
award Community Mentoring and Support (CMAS) local youth funding for its 
ongoing youth work.  
 
Resolved 
 
To award the sum of - £9,000 to CMAS from the Area Board’s 2019/20 
youth budget, to be released in 3 tranches, and subject to a satisfactory 6-
month review approved by the LYN and the Area Board.  
 
b) Health and Wellbeing Funding 
 
Consideration was given to a recommendation to award the Health and 
Wellbeing Champion funding from the Area Board’s Health and Wellbeing 
budget to continue the role in the forthcoming year.  
 
Resolved 
 
To award the Health and Wellbeing Champion - £6700 and £1000 in 
expenses to continue this role in 2019-20 from the Area Board’s 2019/20 
Health and Wellbeing Budget. 
 
c) Community Area Grants 

 
The Area Board noted the £250 awarded to Alderton Village Pond and Green 
for Alderton Duck Appeal under delegated authority.  

Page 6



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

Consideration was also given to an application made to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme as follows: 
 
Resolved 
 
To award 1st Sherston Scouts - £2500 for scout hut renovations.  
 
d) Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
 
 
The Chairman drew the Area Board’s attention to the recommendations from the 
12th March 2019 Community Area Transport Group meeting outlined in the 
report. 
 
Resolved 
 
To adopt the recommendations of the Community Area Transport Group 
as outlined in the report. 

37   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

38   Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on Tuesday, 9th 
July, 7.00 pm at Riverside Community Centre, Gloucester Road, Malmesbury, 
SN16 9JS. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Healthier Communities 

Web 
contact: 

healthiercommunities@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
A new project by Wiltshire Council to help residents on a low income improve their 
health by becoming more active was launched in May. 
  
The Healthier Communities project has been part funded by 
[...]
 

 

 

 

Page 33



 

Our purpose: To keep people safe and protect our communities June 2019 

 

 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Public Use 

For Public Use 

Malmesbury CPT Area 

Board report  

Page 4 

On 28th June – Local Police Officers and Police Community Support Officers will be carrying out a 

planned action day in Malmesbury.  Our aim is to tackle any anti-social behaviour in the town centre 

and to engage with the youths.  Part of this day will also be to carry out Licencing checks on the pubs 

in the town centre.  The result to this will follow in our next report. 

 

 

 

 

YOUR CPT – Wiltshire North

         

Inspector Mark Luffman   Sergeant Don Pocock 

       

     PCSO Juliet Evans Malmesbury rural 
  

PC Rachel Davies community coordinator Malmesbury, Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade    

 

 
PCSO John Bordiss  

Malmesbury, Ashton Keynes, Minety 
 

 
 

Page 34



 

Our purpose: To keep people safe and protect our communities June 2019 

 

 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Public Use 

For Public Use 

Malmesbury CPT Area 

Board report  

Page 5 

   PCSO Jordan Rose Malmesbury 

 

 

 

 

You can find out more about Wiltshire North CPT, including news stories and contacts for 

local officers, on our website: www.wiltshire.police.uk/WiltshireNorth 

 

 

LOCAL PRIORITIES 

 

 

PRIORITIES FOR WILTSHIRE NORTH CPT UPDATE 

Priority 1: ASB Malmesbury Town centre and  The Cloisters 

Increased Police patrols in The Cloisters and town 
centre of Malmesbury, due to reports of underage 
drinking and anti-social behaviour. 

Police are working closely with Wiltshire council 
to address the issues.   
 
 

 

  

 

Page 35

http://www.wiltshire.police.uk/WiltshireNorth


 

Our purpose: To keep people safe and protect our communities June 2019 

 

 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Public Use 

For Public Use 

Malmesbury CPT Area 

Board report  

Page 6 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



 

Our purpose: To keep people safe and protect our com
[...]
living alone, have a young family, are over 65 or a smoker 

please get in contact with us.  We want to help make you safer in your own home.  If you or 

someone you know has mobility or sight and hearing impairments, please suggest a Safe 

and Well visit. 

Visit http://www.dwfire.org.uk/news/new-name-new-contact-details-same-service/ to book 

one. 

 

Response 
 
Incidents 
 
April 2019 
 
DW FRS were called to 5 incidents in the Malmesbury area. 
 

Category 
Malmesbury 

(58P1) 

False Alarm 1  

Fire 2 

Special Service 2 

Total 5 

 
May 2019 
 
DW FRS were called to 1 incident in the Malmesbury area. 
 

Category 
Malmesbury 

(58P1) 

False Alarm 0 

Fire 1 

Special Service 0 

Total 1 

 
 
Availability of RDS appliance %  
 

April 2019 Appliance 
Day (06:00 - 

18:00) 

Night (18:00 - 

06:00) 
Total 

% Available 
KT58P1 

Malmesbury 
50.1% 72.1% 61.1% 

 

Page 43

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/news/new-name-new-contact-details-same-service/


 

 

 

May 2019 Appliance 
Day (06:00 - 

18:00) 

Night (18:00 - 

06:00) 
Total 

% Available 
KT58P1 

Malmesbury 
46.4% 71.9% 59.1% 

 

Community Safety Plan 

DWFRS Community Safety Plan 2018-2022 outlines our plans for the future.  It explains the 

diverse services we provide and how we plan to improve and deliver them over the four-year 

period.  The plan can be found on the DWFRS website http://www.dwfire.org.uk/community-

safety-plan/ 

 

Darren Nixon 
Station Manager 
North West Wiltshire (Chippenham, Corsham, Calne & Malmesbury) 
Email: darren.nixon@dwfire.org.uk 
Tel: 01722 691238    
Mobile: 07860 345294 
 

Page 44

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/community-safety-plan/
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/community-safety-plan/
mailto:darren.nixon@dwfire.org.uk


Wiltshire Council Outside Bodies 

Outside Body Title Appointed By Why Rep Needed Organisation Aims Meeting Schedule Voting Rights Representative(s) 
needed 

Representative(s) 

Malmesbury & 
Villages CAP 

Malmesbury Area 
Board 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Malmesbury 
Community Trust 

Malmesbury Area 
Board 

Trust deed states 
that two Wiltshire 
Council 
representatives are 
appointed by 
Director of Social 
Services. 

Help and 
assistance to the 
elderly.  

4 Yes 2 Cllr John Thomson 

Malmesbury LYN  Malmesbury Area 
Board 

So young people 
can present ideas 
to councillors and 
Wiltshire Council.  

Youth issues and 
democracy; to 
enable young 
people to present 
ideas to councillors 
and the council.  

4 Yes 1 Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr John Thomson 
Cllr Chuck Berrry 
Cllr Toby Sturgis P

age 45

A
genda Item

 9





Appendix B 

Appointments to Working Groups 
Malmesbury Area Board  

 

 
Community Area Transport Group: 
 
Cllr John Thomson (Wiltshire Council) 
Cllr Toby Sturgis (Wiltshire Council) 
Cllr Gavin Grant (Wiltshire Council) 
Cllr Chuck Berry (Wiltshire Council) 
One representative per Parish Council 
 
LYN Management Group: 
 
Cllr John Thomson (Wiltshire Council) 
Cllr Toby Sturgis (Wiltshire Council) 
Cllr Gavin Grant (Wiltshire Council) 
Cllr Chuck Berry (Wiltshire Council) 
Penny Bell (Wiltshire Council)  
Rachel Davies (Wiltshire Police) 
Jordan Rose (Wiltshire Police)  
Richard Spencer-Williams (Malmesbury Town Council)  
Paul Smith (Malmesbury Town Council)  
Kim Power (Malmesbury Town Council) 
Francesca Vandelli (Malmesbury Town Council) 
Denise Little  
Andrew BeeBee 
Joel Faulkner 
 
Health and Wellbeing Champion: 
 
Ellen Blacker 
 
Health and Wellbeing Group:  
 
Cllr Chuck Berry (Wiltshire Council)  
Kim Power (Malmesbury Town Council) 

Page 47





 COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG) 

 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Membership of the CATG 

The CATG will normally be made up of not more than 10 members from the following 

groups: 

 Members of the Area Board 

 Town and Parish Council representatives 

 Community representatives 

 

Representatives should act as a conduit between their organisations and the CATG 

by putting forward the views of the body they represent a
[...]
funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm  

 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2019/20 year is made to 

projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Area Boards. 

 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area Board 

grants criteria. 
 

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
  Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and 

community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure. 
 
If all grants are awarded as below, Malmesbury Area Board will have a balance of 
£27,308 remaining in the 2019/20 Community Area Grants fund. 

 

5. Legal Implications 
 There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

Applicant Amount requested 

Malmesbury Youth Football Club (via officer delegated 
authority) 

£1,000 (awarded) 

Malmesbury Town Council £2,500 

Malmesbury Bowls and Social Club £780 

Page 83

Agenda Item 12

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


2 

 

 

6. Human Resources Implications 
 There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 
 

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to 
meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish 
Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based projects and 
sch
[...]
to Malmesbury Youth Football Club for £1,000. 
 

 

Page 84

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_get.php?gid=3286


3 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3297 Malmesbury Town 
Council 

Newnton Grove Play 
Area 

£2,500 

Project description:  
To install a new play equipment installation in the Newnton Grove play area aimed at 3- 
8 year old’s. The existing installation is damaged and consequently is unsafe. Although this risk 
is managed, the setup is unsatisfactory and limits the play experience. The new equipment will 
both make the facility safe and fit for purpose but also update it and make it a more positive, 
local and accessible play experience for the age range. 
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This project is a much-needed upgrade of a play area recently taken over from Wiltshire 
Council. Malmesbury Town Council is looking to support the major part of this play equipment 
from its reserves and where possible from other sources of partner funding. Due to the overall 
demand on the Town Council’s reserves, any additional funds would help alleviate financial 
pressures resulting from the maintenance, repair or development of a range of other needed 
facilities across the area, hence this application to the Area Board.  
 
The total project cost is £21,475, the remainder of which is being provided by Town Council 
reserves. 
 

 
Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application from Malmesbury Town Council for £2,500. 
 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3339 

 
Malmesbury Bowls 
and Social Club 

Maintenance 
equipment for 
artificial bowls green 

£780 

Project description:  
We anticipate work starting on our artificial green in September 2019. We will require several 
items of maintenance equipment for the new green. The Professional Walkover Sprayer is a 
crucial part of the maintenance process. 
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
Malmesbury Area Board 
[...]
ibutions are confirmed, 

Malmesbury Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £11,220.26 (See APPENDIX 1 below) 
 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 

4. HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 

9.   No issue - B4042 Brinkworth – Carriageway Roundels and signing. Cost £2,614.00 (CATG £1307, PC £1307) 

 

Issues shown in GREY are live priority 1 schemes where design work has been agreed / orders have been issued but awaiting implementation. 

 

9. Date of Next Meeting:   

  3rd September 2019 - Riverside Community Centre 6pm 

P
age 112



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

21 
 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 

 

6. Safeguarding implications  
6.1 There are no specific safeguarding implications related to this report 
 

P
age 113



COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

22 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 114


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Chairman's Announcements
	10.Winter_Weather_preparations
	11.Highways_Improvement_Traffic_Survey_Requests
	Annual Town and Parish Council report 2018-19

	8 Blue Lights Update
	Malmesbury Area Board Report Fire 090719

	9 Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies
	AppendixB
	AppendixCi
	AppendixCii
	AppendixCiii
	AppendixD

	10 Planning Enforcement
	Planning-enforcement-strategy

	12 Area Board Funding
	LYN Grant Report for July AB

	13 Partner Updates
	14 Community Area Transport Group



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MALMESBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Riverside Community Centre, Gloucester Road, Malmesbury, SN16 

9JS 

Date:  9 July 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Craig Player Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) 
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr John Thomson (Chairman), Cllr Toby Sturgis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant 
and Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Craig Player (Democratic Services Officer), Penny Bell (Community Engagement 
Manager) and Dominic Argar (Technical Support Officer) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
 
Malmesbury Town Council – Kim Power 
Ashton Keynes Parish Council – Deborah Clogg 
Brinkworth Parish Council – Susan Walklate 
Brokenborough Parish Council – Bon Tallon 
Crudwell Parish Council – Peter Gilchriest 
Great Somerford Parish Council – Christopher Blount 
Lea & Cleverton Parish Council – John Cull 
Oaksey Parish Council – Richard Moody 
Sherston Parish Council – John Matthews 
St Paul Malmesbury Without Parish Council – Roger Budgen 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 
 
Partners 
 
Police – Inspector Mark Luffman and PC Rachel Davis  
Fire – Station Manager North West Wiltshire Darren Nixon 
 
Total in attendance: 38 
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

39   Election of Chairman 

 Resolved  
 
To appoint Cllr John Thomson as Chairman of Malmesbury Area Board for 
the 2019/2020 municipal year. 

40   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Resolved  
 
To appoint Cllr Toby Sturgis as Vice-Chairman of Malmesbury Area Board 
for the 2019/2020 municipal year. 

41   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Malmesbury Area Board and introduced 
Councillors and Officers present. 

42   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Ellen Blacker, Diane Wood, Helen Wallace and 
Charles Cook. 

43   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 07 March 2019 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 

44   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Gavin Grant declared a non-pecuniary interest in the youth grant application 
from HEALS as he is a Trustee of of the organisation.  

45   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written updates highlighted in the agenda 
pack:  
 

 Healthier Communities 

 Winter Weather Preparations 

 Highways Improvement Traffic Survey Requests 

 Annual Town and Parish Council Report 

 Adult MASH (Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub) - telephone number: 0300 
4560 111 

 Philip Whitehead appointed Leader of Wiltshire Council and appointments 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

made to the council’s cabinet:  
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/articles/philip-whitehead-appointed-
wiltshire-council-leader 

 Area Board’s revenue funding windfall to be dedicated to Health and 
Wellbeing initiatives.   

46   Blue Lights Update 

 Wiltshire Police – the written update and following points were noted:  
 

 There had been increased police patrols in The Cloisters and 
Malmesbury town centre due to reports of underage drinking and anti-
social behaviour. Wiltshire Police is working closely with Wiltshire 
Council to address these issues.  

 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – the written updates and following points 
were noted:  
 

 The Area Board were advised of safety precautions while camping and 
caravanning. 

 There had been five call outs in April, one of which was a false alarm, and 
one call out in May.  

 Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service were recruiting on-call firefighters, and 
those interested in applying were encouraged to use the following link: 
https://www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/ or contact 
Darren Nixon directly. 

47   Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies 

 The following appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies were made 
for the forthcoming year:  
 
Working Groups:  
 
a) Community Area Transport Group (CATG) – Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Toby 

Sturgis, Cllr Gavin Grant and Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
b) Local Youth Network Management Group – Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Toby 

Sturgis, Cllr Gavin Grant and Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
c) Health and Wellbeing Champion – Ellen Blacker 
 
d) Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
Outside Bodies: 
 
a) Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership (MVCAP)  
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/articles/philip-whitehead-appointed-wiltshire-council-leader
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/articles/philip-whitehead-appointed-wiltshire-council-leader
https://www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/


Page 5 of 7 
 
 

b) Malmesbury Community Trust – Cllr John Thomson  
 
c) Malmesbury Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Toby 

Sturgis, Cllr Gavin Grant and Cllr Chuck Berry 

48   Planning Enforcement 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Cllr Toby Sturgis on Wiltshire 
Council’s planning enforcement function. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
who deals with enforcement; common breaches of planning control; how to 
make an enquiry; the formal enforcement action process; local and national 
policy guidelines; permitted development rights and the procurement of a new 
IT system that will modernise the council’s planning function.  
 
The Area Board also gave its thanks to the Enforcement Team, and Allan Brown 
in particular, for their hard work and dedication in the Malmesbury area. 

49   Malmesbury on England's newest Touring Route, the Great West Way 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Lesley Wood on the Great West 
way touring route which passes through Malmesbury.  
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the Malmesbury Town Team; the Discover Malmesbury brand; which areas the 
route passes through; its multi-modal accessibility; destination partners and 
designate ambassadors; the Great West Way team; highlights from 
Malmesbury’s activity and future projects. 

50   Area Board Funding 

 a) Community Area Grants 
 
The Area Board noted the £1000 awarded to Malmesbury Youth Football 
Club for end of season improvements under delegated authority.  
 
Consideration was also given to two applications made to the Community 
Area Grant Scheme as follows:  
 
Resolved 
 
1. To award Malmesbury Town Council £2500 for Newnton Grove Play 

Area. 
2. To award Malmesbury Bowls and Social Club £780 for maintenance 

equipment for its artificial bowls green. 
 
 
 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

b) Local Youth Grants 
 
Consideration was given to two applications for Local Youth funding as 
follows:  
 
Resolved  
 
1. To award HEALS £1059 for its summer programme.  
2. To award Mind Reset £1,217.50 (50% of the project cost) for five 

mental wellbeing workshops for sports coaches, subject to the 
following conditions: 

a) 50% match funding being obtained. 
b) A review of the project after the first two workshops, with the 

remaining three taking place subject to consultation with the 
Community Engagement Manager (i.e. an option to end the 
project after workshop two, if required, with remaining funds 
to be returned to the area board). 

c) Work in partnership with Malmesbury School to potentially 
hold one of the workshops at the school. 

51   Partner Updates 

 a) Sherston Parish Council 
 

 Sherston Boules Festival was set to take place on 13 July and it would be 
celebrating 34 years since it began. 

 
b) Riverside Centre  

 

 The Area Board congratulated the Trustees of the Riverside Centre for 
winning the Queen’s Award for Voluntary Service. 

 
c) Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership (MVCAP) 

 

 The Wiltshire Forum for Community Area Partnerships (WFCAP) would 
cease to exist due to difficulties with funding.  

 
d) Healthwatch Wiltshire – the written update was noted. 
 
e) Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) – the written update was 

circulated at the meeting and the following point noted:  
 

 Wiltshire, BaNES and Swindon CCGs had now agreed to apply to merge. 

 Prior to submitting the application each CCG will engage with 
stakeholders, and the GP membership of each CCG will then vote on a 
final decision. 
 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

52   Community Area Transport Group 

 The Chairman drew the Area Board’s attention to the recommendations from the 
11 June 2019 Community Area Transport Group meeting outlined in the 
report. 
 
Resolved 
 
To adopt the recommendations of the Community Area Transport Group 
as outlined in the report. 

53   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

54   Future Area Board Arrangements 

 The Area Board discussed the possibility of reducing the number of Area Board 
meetings, and focusing future meetings around local priorities identified at the 
upcoming Joint Strategic Needs Assessment event. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the importance of Area Board meeting to town and parish councils; effective 
communication with town and parish councils; the need to engage with a wider 
range of people in our communities and parish and town councils working 
together to find the best and most affordable services. 

55   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on Tuesday, 17 
September 2019, 7.00 pm at Charlton Village Hall, The Street, Charlton, 
Malmesbury, SN16 9DL. 


